the proposed increase to the quantum of the Share Capital Reduction, which report has been reviewed by the Company’s
external auditor.  The basis of preparation is unchanged from that set out in the Notice, except for:

• Increasing the quantum of the Share Capital Reduction, with the proposed reduction converted into United States
Dollars using an exchange rate of 0.74 Australian dollars to the United States Dollar;

• Including the repayment of borrowings which were funded from cash generated during the period 1 January 2021 to
30 June 2021; and

• The reclassification of the general options liability reported under ‘other financial liabilities’ to common stock
following the exercise of the options and the issue of 300 million ordinary shares to Samuel Terry Asset Management
Pty Ltd <as trustee for Samuel Terry Absolute Return Fund>.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 5

Historical and pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

 REPORTED
AS AT 31
DECEMBER
2020

REPAYMENT
OF
BORROWINGS
FROM FREE
CASHFLOW

IMPACT
FROM THE
EXERCISE
OF OPTIONS

ADJUSTMENT
FOR
PROPOSED
CAPITAL
RETURN

PRO FORMA
POSTION
AFTER
CAPITAL
RETURN

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 33,035 - 13,725 (35,085) 11,675

Receivables 9,817 - - - 9,817

Inventories 3,043 - - - 3,043

Current tax receivable 245 - - - 245

Derivative financial instruments 410 - - - 410

Other assets 2,136 - - - 2,136

Total current assets 48,686 - 13,725 (35,085) 27,326

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Deferred tax assets 9,073 - - -   9,073

Plant and equipment 656 - - - 656

Oil and gas assets 113,525 - - - 113,525

Total non-current assets 123,254 - - - 123,254

Total assets 171,940 - 13,725 (35,085) 150,580

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 13,132 - - - 13,132

Current tax payable 1,407 - - - 1,407

Borrowings 14,323 (3,682) - - 10,641

Derivative financial instruments 277 - - - 277

Other financial liabilities 2,948 - (2,948) - -

Total current liabilities 32,087 (3,682) (2,948) - 25,457

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 288 - - - 288

Deferred tax liability 14,209 - - - 14,209

Borrowings 7,848 (6,608) - - 1,240

Provisions  28,924 - - - 28,924

Total non-current liabilities 51,269 (6,608) - - 44,661

Total liabilities 83,356 (10,290) (2,948) - 70,118

Net assets 88,584 10,290 16,673 (35,085) 80,462

EQUITY

Contributed equity 174,801 - 16,673 (35,085) 156,389

Reserves 13,615 - - - 13,615

Accumulated losses (99,832) 10,290 - - (89,542)

Total equity 88,584 10,290 16,673 (35,085) 80,462

Taxation

The Taxation implications for shareholders will depend on their particular circumstances.  All shareholders should
therefore seek their own professional advice in relation to their tax position.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 6

Horizon will make an amended application for an ATO Class Ruling to confirm the Australian tax consequences for
certain Australian tax resident shareholders who hold their shares on capital account for tax purposes.

Horizon’s amended application will submit that the Share Capital Reduction will not constitute a dividend for tax
purposes, such that there should be no immediate tax liability for most shareholders relating to the Share Capital